relatively high inflow of corporate customers
continued. Total corporate lending volumes were
largely unchanged compared to previous quarter. The
lending spread has developed satisfactorily with an
increasing trend.

Result
Total income increased in the fourth quarter due to
higher net interest income following increased lending
spreads.

The number of employees continued to decrease in line
with the plan to increase efficiency. As a consequence,
staff costs decreased by EUR 13m in 2012 compared
to 2011, whereas staff costs in the fourth quarter were
affected by a profit-sharing provision resulting in only
a close-to-flat development compared to the previous
quarter.

Net loan losses decreased to the lowest level in 2012,
as individual loan loss provisions decreased compared
to the third quarter. The loan loss ratio was 55 basis
points in the fourth quarter (87 basis points in the third
quarter, excluding provisions to the Danish Deposit
Guarantee Fund).

Risk-weighted assets (RWA) were reduced in the
fourth quarter following the increased focus on both
credit quality and general efficiency measures, while
maintaining business momentum.

EURm Q412 Q312 Q212 Q112 Q411 Ch. Q412/Q312 Q412/Q411 2012 2011
Net interest income 311 297 307 305 308 5% 1% 1,220 1,166
Net fee and commission income 39 48 36 52 38 -19% 3% 175 205
Net result from items at fair value 18 22 10 35 26 -18% -31% 85 97
Equity method & other income 9 5 6 6 3 80% 26 16
Total income incl. allocations 377 372 359 398 375 1% 1% 1,506 1,484
Staff costs -85 -84 -82 -87 -83 1% 2% -338 -351
Total expenses incl. allocations -212 -208 -205 -212 -210 2% 1% -837 -883
Profit before loan losses 165 164 154 186 165 1% 0% 669 601
Net loan losses -90 -145 -96 -112 -107 -38% -16% -443 -400
Operating profit 75 19 58 74 58 29% 226 201
Cost/income ratio, % 56 56 57 53 56 56 60
RAROCAR, % 17 17 15 19 16
Economic capital (EC) 2,220 2,330 2,199 2,290 2,249 -5% -1%
Risk-weighted assets (RWA) 23,641 24,927 24,639 24,957 24,777 -5% -5%
Number of employees (FTEs) 3,934 4,027 4,087 4,199 4,279 -2% -8%
Volumes, EURbn:
Lending to corporates 23.7 23.6 23.9 23.6 23.6 0% 0%
Household mortgage lending 30.1 29.7 29.4 29.0 28.9 1% 4%
Consumer lending 12.4 12.5 12.7 12.7 12.7 -1% -2%
Total lending 66.2 65.8 66.0 65.3 65.2 1% 2%
Corporate deposits 7.8 7.6 7.3 7.2 7.4 3% 5%
Household deposits 23.0 22.4 22.6 21.8 21.6 3% 6%
Total deposits 30.8 30.0 29.9 29.0 29.0 3% 6%

Nordea Fourth Quarter and Full Year Results 2012 16 (53)

Banking Finland

Business development
Banking Finland maintained high business momentum
in the fourth quarter of 2012. Customer meeting activity
increased and customer acquisition stayed at a good
level. The number of externally acquired Gold and
Premium customers was 4,000. Nordea was named
Bank of the Year in Finland by The Banker.

Due to uncertain macroeconomic environment and
consumers’ cautiousness in the mortgage market,
customer demand changed from lending to savings
oriented. In the low interest rate environment, the high
number of advisory sessions resulted in strong sales of

[…]

Pricing continued to be in focus in the quarter. External
factors such as new bank regulations have started to
impact price levels.

Nordea signed a new partnership agreement with the
insurance company If, to offer general insurance to
Nordea’s customers from the summer of 2013. In
addition, Nordea signed a partnership pilot regarding

debit card cash-back services with one of the largest
Finnish retailers, Kesko.

Result
Total income increased by 5% from the third quarter.
The sale of Finland’s largest card payment service
provider Luottokunta affected other income. Despite
lower short-term market interest rates, net interest
income stayed on par with previous quarter, due to
increased earnings from both corporate and household
lending.

Corporate deposit volumes increased 6% compared to
one year ago. Demand for corporate lending was
subdued resulting in lower corporate lending volumes.

The increase in staff costs was due to profit-sharing
provisions. The total full-year cost level was below last
year’s.

Net loan losses were EUR 14m mainly, from the
corporate portfolio. The loan loss ratio was 13 basis
points (19 basis points in the third quarter).

EURm Q412 Q312 Q212 Q112 Q411 Ch. Q412/Q312 Q412/Q411 2012 2011
Net interest income 152 154 159 157 177 -1% -14% 622 683
Net fee and commission income 81 83 83 83 80 -2% 1% 330 310
Net result from items at fair value 19 17 19 22 24 12% -21% 77 78
Equity method & other income 17 2 1 0 5 20 10
Total income incl. allocations 269 256 262 262 286 5% -6% 1,049 1,081
Staff costs -57 -55 -56 -55 -55 4% 4% -223 -235
Total expenses incl. allocations -164 -159 -162 -161 -166 3% -1% -646 -680
Profit before loan losses 105 97 100 101 120 8% -13% 403 401
Net loan losses -14 -21 -1 -10 -14 -33% 0% -46 -57
Operating profit 91 76 99 91 106 20% -14% 357 344
Cost/income ratio, % 61 62 62 62 58 62 63
RAROCAR, % 18 16 15 14 17
Economic capital (EC) 1,401 1,440 1,447 1,572 1,623 -3% -14%
Risk-weighted assets (RWA) 14,554 15,007 15,258 15,504 15,967 -3% -9%
Number of employees (FTEs) 3,996 4,020 4,098 4,101 4,177 -1% -4%
Volumes, EURbn:
Lending to corporates 14.7 15.0 15.2 15.1 14.9 -2% -1%
Household mortgage lending 25.2 25.2 25.0 24.7 24.6 0% 2%
Consumer lending 5.2 5.2 5.2 5.2 5.2 0% 0%
Total lending 45.1 45.4 45.4 45.0 44.7 -1% 1%
Corporate deposits 10.6 10.3 9.9 9.5 10.0 3% 6%
Household deposits 22.2 22.4 22.6 22.3 22.3 -1% 0%
Total deposits 32.8 32.7 32.5 31.8 32.3 0% 2%

Nordea Fourth Quarter and Full Year Results 2012 17 (53)

Banking Norway

Business development
The strong income momentum continued during the
quarter with focus on improved risk pricing and a positive
price development for corporate lending. Adaption to
future legal requirements and regulations continued.

Corporate lending was down by 3% in local currency.
Competition for corporate deposits stayed fierce and
Nordea remained cautious when competing for large
deposits.

In the household segment, the number of externally
acquired Gold and Premium customers was more than
2,200 during the quarter and the number of household
meetings recovered after the decline in the third quarter’s

[…]

small decline in lending volumes in the quarter, risk-
weighted assets were reduced by 4% compared with one
year ago.

Despite a slight increase in number of employees in the
fourth quarter, the number of FTEs remains lower than in
the initial reduction plan.

Result
Total income increased by 7% from the previous quarter.
The strong income growth was mainly a result of
increased lending spreads and improved focus on non-
interest income. A lower demand in derivatives could be
noted in the market. Full-year income 2012 was 23%
above 2011 in local currency.

Lending volumes were down from the previous quarter in
local currency, with the opposite development in deposit
volumes. During the quarter, the loan to deposits gap has
been improved.

Risk-weighted assets were down by 6% in local currency
from the previous quarter, mainly due to capital efficiency
initiatives and decreased lending volumes.

Total expenses were up 5% from the seasonally lower
third quarter. In local currency full-year expenses were
down by 2% from the previous year.

The loan loss ratio was 11 basis points (7 basis points in
the third quarter). The main part of the loan losses was
related to a small number of corporate exposures.

EURm Q412 Q312 Q212 Q112 Q411 Ch. Q412/Q312 Q412/Q411 2012 2011
Net interest income 245 232 221 206 183 6% 34% 904 670
Net fee and commission income 53 49 47 43 44 8% 20% 192 168
Net result from items at fair value 18 16 21 22 19 13% -5% 77 80
Equity method & other income 2 0 0 1 1 100% 3 1
Total income incl. allocations 318 297 289 272 247 7% 29% 1,176 919
Staff costs -41 -40 -39 -39 -35 3% 17% -159 -149
Total expenses incl. allocations -128 -122 -122 -122 -119 5% 8% -494 -486
Profit before loan losses 190 175 167 150 128 9% 48% 682 433
Net loan losses -13 -8 -7 -15 -24 63% -46% -43 -39
Operating profit 177 167 160 135 104 6% 70% 639 394
Cost/income ratio, % 40 41 42 45 48 42 53
RAROCAR, % 24 21 19 17 14
Economic capital (EC) 2,036 2,116 2,156 2,110 2,087 -4% -2%
Risk-weighted assets (RWA) 21,371 22,772 22,627 22,534 22,312 -6% -4%
Number of employees (FTEs) 1,402 1,388 1,391 1,415 1,428 1% -2%
Volumes, EURbn:
Lending to corporates 21.3 22.1 21.6 21.1 20.2 -4% 5%
Household mortgage lending 27.3 27.3 26.5 25.8 25.2 0% 8%
Consumer lending 0.7 0.8 0.9 0.9 0.7 -13% 0%
Total lending 49.3 50.2 49.0 47.8 46.1 -2% 7%
Corporate deposits 11.9 11.5 11.5 12.1 12.2 3% -2%
Household deposits 8.5 8.5 8.7 7.9 7.7 0% 10%
Total deposits 20.4 20.0 20.2 20.0 19.9 2% 3%
FX fluctuation impacted income and expenses by 1% Q4/Q3 (7% Q4/Q4). FX fluctuations impacted balance sheet by 0% Q4/Q3 (6% Q4/Q4).

Nordea Fourth Quarter and Full Year Results 2012 18 (53)

Banking Sweden

Business development
The activity level in the Swedish economy slowed
down in the fourth quarter. However, business
development remained strong, with good financial
outcome. During the fourth quarter, Banking Sweden
welcomed 6,500 new externally acquired Gold and
Premium customers.

The growth rate for household mortgage lending in
local currency remained stable in the fourth quarter.
Deposit volumes from household customers increased
and customer demand for investment products
remained high.

Corporate customers’ demand for financing was low
during the fourth quarter. The activity with relationship

[…]

personal advice. The adapted household business
model has resulted in slightly lower mortgage lending
in local currency in the fourth quarter.

The good performance in the corporate segment
continued. The applied business model, based on close
relationships with a number of selected customers, has

proven successful in the Polish market and will
continue to form the basis of the corporate business.

Loan loss provisions in the fourth quarter were clearly
lower than in the previous quarter. The mortgage loan
portfolio quality weakened slightly as the growth in
new mortgages has slowed down and the existing
portfolio matured.

Result
Total income increased by 17% due to especially high
net result from items at fair value. Net interest income
was at the same level as in the previous quarter,
although lending volumes decreased slightly.

Total expenses increased by 20% compared to the
previous quarter, mainly due to one-off costs related to
the reduction of the branch network.

Operating profit was up by EUR 20m, mainly due to
lower loan loss provisions. The loan loss ratio was 12
basis points, significantly down from previous quarter.
The number of employees (FTEs) decreased by 12.

EURm Q412 Q312 Q212 Q112 Q411 Ch. Q412/Q312 Q412/Q411 2012 2011
Net interest income 39 40 40 39 37 -3% 5% 158 138
Net fee and commission income 11 10 8 8 10 10% 10% 37 37
Net result from items at fair value 11 3 6 8 11 0% 28 50
Equity method & other income 1 0 2 0 1 0% 3 3
Total income incl. allocations 62 53 56 55 59 17% 5% 226 228
Staff costs -11 -11 -11 -12 -11 0% 0% -45 -49
Total expenses incl. allocations -30 -25 -27 -29 -31 20% -3% -111 -119
Profit before loan losses 32 28 29 26 28 14% 14% 115 109
Net loan losses -2 -18 -14 -3 -7 -89% -71% -37 -14
Operating profit 30 10 15 23 21 43% 78 95
Cost/income ratio, % 48 47 48 53 53 49 52
RAROCAR, % 14 12 14 14 15
Economic capital (EC) 500 497 493 431 427 1% 17%
Risk-weighted assets (RWA) 7,435 7,447 7,507 6,383 6,060 0% 23%
Number of employees (FTEs) 1,629 1,641 1,730 1,900 2,000 -1% -19%
Volumes, EURbn:
Lending to corporates 2.5 2.7 2.5 2.4 2.5 -7% 0%
Household lending 4.2 4.2 4.3 4.3 4.1 0% 2%
Total lending 6.7 6.9 6.8 6.7 6.6 -3% 2%
Corporate deposits 1.9 1.7 1.6 1.6 1.7 12% 12%
Household deposits 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.1 0% 9%
Total deposits 3.1 2.9 2.8 2.8 2.8 7% 11%

Nordea Fourth Quarter and Full Year Results 2012 20 (53)

Banking Baltic countries

Business development
The economies in the Baltic countries have remained
resilient to the European sovereign debt crisis and
weaker export demand. Growth has been driven by
domestic demand. Latvia has indicated a wish to join
the EMU on the back of their good economic
development. Market activity in Estonia has picked up
as well.

Positive economic development has increased corporate
customer activity and the quality of the corporate loan
portfolio has improved. Nordea’s lending volumes for
corporate customers were flat compared to the previous
quarter. Volumes of new household lending remain low

[…]

ratings, but margins were under pressure from low interest
rate levels.

The competitive pressure remained significant in the
Nordic corporate and institutional banking market. The
strong focus on resource management among banks
resulted in increased competition for products with low
capital requirements. In addition, increased competition
for business with the largest Nordic corporate customers
put further pressure on margins.

The CIB divisions maintained their focus on resource
management and operational efficiency whilst
safeguarding customer relationships. In concert with the
lower demand for lending, this led to a decrease in risk-
weighted assets.

Result
Total income was EUR 438m in the fourth quarter, up 2%
from the third quarter, and was solid for the season. The
underlying activity held up well despite the challenging
business environment. Loan losses increased due to
provisions on a few individual exposures in Denmark and
Norway. The loan loss ratio was 33 basis points in the
fourth quarter and 15 basis points for the full year, up from
7 basis points in 2011. Operating profit was EUR 276m in
the fourth quarter, down 12% from the previous quarter.

EURm Q412 Q312 Q212 Q112 Q411 Ch. Q412/Q312 Q412/Q411 2012 2011
Net interest income 205 207 207 201 204 -1% 0% 820 784
Net fee and commission income 142 133 154 126 118 7% 20% 555 540
Net result from items at fair value 91 91 108 112 114 0% -20% 402 413
Equity method & other income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total income incl. allocations 438 431 469 439 436 2% 0% 1,777 1,737
Staff costs -10 -10 -10 -9 -10 0% 0% -39 -39
Total expenses incl. allocations -125 -120 -121 -121 -123 4% 2% -487 -475
Profit before loan losses 313 311 348 318 313 1% 0% 1,290 1,262
Net loan losses -37 2 -29 -4 0 -68 -31
Operating profit 276 313 319 314 313 -12% -12% 1,222 1,231
Cost/income ratio, % 29 28 26 28 28 27 27
RAROCAR, % 23 21 25 22 21
Economic capital (EC) 3,720 3,960 3,891 3,898 3,919 -6% -5%
Risk-weighted assets (RWA) 42,620 45,748 46,918 48,296 50,573 -7% -16%
Number of employees (FTEs) 213 215 216 216 212 -1% 0%
Volumes, EURbn:
Total lending 42.9 45.3 47.3 46.2 45.5 -5% -6%
Total deposits 39.8 42.8 38.0 40.8 37.0 -7% 8%

Nordea Fourth Quarter and Full Year Results 2012 25 (53)

Shipping, Offshore & Oil Services

Shipping, Offshore & Oil Services (SOO) is the division
in Wholesale Banking responsible for customers within
the shipping, offshore, oil services, cruise and ferries
industries worldwide. Customers are served from the
Nordic offices as well as the international branches in
New York, London and Singapore. Nordea is a leading
bank to the global shipping and offshore sector with
strong brand recognition and a world-leading loan
syndication franchise. The business strategy is founded
on long-term customer relationships and strong industry
expertise.

[…]

bank. A particular focus is on large global companies
and core Nordic customers.

Business development
Business volumes fell in the fourth quarter, due to a few
early redemptions in the last part of the quarter.

The Russian economy developed satisfactorily with
inflation and unemployment at relatively low levels.
The economic development is highly dependent on
commodity prices.

Customer activity was normal in the fourth quarter, but
market shares on lending are down from the previous

quarter. Deposit interest rates remained high, due to
tight liquidity.

Net loan loss recoveries were reported in the fourth
quarter of EUR 1m. Gross impaired loans amounted to
EUR 45m or 71 basis points of total loans, down from
99 basis points in the previous quarter.

Result
Profitability is at a high level, with total income at the
same level as the previous quarter and up 5% compared
to the fourth quarter last year. Costs are up 28% in the
fourth quarter and up 19% compared to the fourth
quarter last year, mainly due to projects and other one-
off effects. Operating profit was down 17% from the
previous quarter and up 13% from the fourth quarter last
year.

EURm Q412 Q312 Q212 Q112 Q411 Ch. Q412/Q312 Q412/Q411 2012 2011
Net interest income 63 58 60 50 53 9% 19% 231 188
Net fee and commission income 5 4 3 5 3 25% 67% 17 14
Net result from items at fair value -3 3 6 3 6 9 14
Equity method & other income 1 1 0 0 1 0% 0% 2 1
Total income incl. allocations 66 66 69 58 63 0% 5% 259 217
Staff costs -20 -17 -15 -17 -15 18% 33% -69 -58
Total expenses incl. allocations -32 -25 -25 -26 -27 28% 19% -108 -98
Profit before loan losses 34 41 44 32 36 -17% -6% 151 119
Net loan losses 1 1 -8 0 -5 0% -6 -8
Operating profit 35 42 36 32 31 -17% 13% 145 111
Cost/income ratio, % 48 38 36 45 43 42 46
RAROCAR, % 29 33 37 27 26
Economic capital (EC) 332 344 333 328 362 -3% -8%
Risk-weighted assets (RWA) 6,159 6,511 6,457 6,288 6,266 -5% -2%
Number of employees (FTEs) 1,486 1,464 1,466 1,485 1,547 2% -4%
Volumes, EURbn:
Lending to corporates 6.2 6.7 6.7 6.2 6.1 -7% 2%
Lending to households 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0% 0%
Total lending 6.6 7.1 7.1 6.6 6.5 -7% 2%
Corporate deposits 2.2 2.1 2.4 2.7 2.4 5% -8%
Household deposits 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0% 0%
Total deposits 2.4 2.3 2.6 2.9 2.6 4% -8%

Nordea Fourth Quarter and Full Year Results 2012 27 (53)

Wholesale Banking other
(including Capital Markets unallocated)

Wholesale Banking other is the residual result not
allocated to customer units. This includes the
unallocated income from Capital Markets, Transaction
Products, International Units and the IT divisions. It
also includes additional liquidity premium for the
funding cost of long-term lending and deposits within
Wholesale Banking. Wholesale Banking other is not

actively managed as the optimisation of the business
takes place in the relevant product and service units.

Result
The Wholesale Banking other total income was EUR